

70937-2

70937-2

NO. 70937-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

DANIEL T. LAVELY,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

A handwritten signature, possibly of Mark K. Roe, is written over a vertical stamp. The stamp contains the text "NO. 70937-2-1" and "2:04".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE
 DEFENDANT DETAINED M.M. 12

 B. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON
 THE BASIS OF PROSECUTOR MISCONDUCT. 24

 1. The Prosecutor Did Not Vouch For M.M.'s Credibility. 25

 2. The Prosecutor Did Not Act As A Witness By Inferring Evidence
 Not Otherwise Properly Before The Jury Through Questioning M.M.
 33

 3. The Prosecutor Did Not Shift The Burden Of Proof To The
 Defendant In His Closing Argument. 37

 4. The Defendant Waived A Challenge To Some Of The Alleged
 Errors. He Was Not Prejudiced By Other Alleged Errors..... 40

 5. Cumulative Error Does Not Warrant A New Trial. 45

IV. CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	40
<u>State v. Armenta</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	14, 21
<u>State v. Avila-Avina</u> , 99 Wn. App. 9, 991 P.2d 720 (2000)	22
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 96 Wn. App. 217, 978 P.2d 1131 (1999).....	16, 21
<u>State v. Barron</u> , 170 Wn. App. 742, 285 P.3d 231 (2012)	22
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	28
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 175, P.2d 29 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1121 (1996)	25, 26
<u>State v. Calvin</u> , 176 Wn. App. 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013)	26
<u>State v. Deal</u> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996)	12
<u>State v. Denton</u> , 58 Wn. App. 251, 792 P.2d 537 (1990) ..	33, 34, 35
<u>State v. Ellwood</u> , 52 Wn. App. 70, 757 P.2d 547 (1988) ...	15, 21, 22
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	39, 40, 41
<u>State v. Garbaccio</u> , 151 Wn. App. 716, 214 P.3d 168 (2009), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 168 Wn.2d 1027, 230 P.3d 1060 (2010).....	13
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	13
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 389 (2000).....	46
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1187 (1985), <u>cert denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986)	41
<u>State v. Hakimi</u> , 125 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 154 Wn.2d 1004 (2005)	28
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 99 Wn. App. 575, 994 P.2d 855, <u>review denied</u> , 141 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	14
<u>State v. Harrington</u> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 177 Wn. App. 67, 311 P.3d 41 (2013)	23
<u>State v. Ish</u> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	29, 30, 31
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 103 (2011).....	43, 44, 45
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	41
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	28
<u>State v. Linton</u> , 156 Wn.2d 777, 132 Wn.3d 137 (2006).....	23
<u>State v. Lubers</u> , 81 Wn. App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157, <u>review denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1008, 928 P.2d 413 (1996).....	13, 27
<u>State v. Mau</u> , 178 Wn.2d 308, 308 P.3d 629 (2013)	23, 24
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007)..	34, 35, 39
<u>State v. Nettles</u> , 70 Wn. App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1010 (1994).....	15, 16
<u>State v. O'Neill</u> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	14, 15, 16

<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 178 (1984)	28
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 176 Wn. App. 623, 309 P.3d 700 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 179 Wn.2d 1015 (2014)	34
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)	25
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	13
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1995)	26, 32
<u>State v. Southerland</u> , 109 Wn.2d 389, 745 P.2d 33 (1987)	41
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	40
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	18
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	26, 37
<u>State v. Torres</u> , 151 Wn. App. 378, 212 P.3d 573 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1019 (2010)	14, 24
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 556 U.S. 1192 (2009)	26
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 551 U.S. 1137 (2007)	24
<u>State v. Winterstein</u> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 126 (2009).....	22
<u>State v. Young</u> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998)	15
<u>State v. Zeferino-Lopez</u> , 179 Wn. App. 592, 319 P.3d 94 (2014) ..	23
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>United States v. Brooks</u> , 508 F.3d 1205 (9 th Cir. 2007)	30
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	14, 15
<u>WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Article1, §7	14
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
RCW 9.94A.130	13
RCW 9A.44.160	12
